UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 0819205026 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 07/10/2008 09:56 AM Pg: 1 of 4

Prepared by:

Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
After recording return to:

RANDAII J. LEWS

O408 WINDEWERE BLAD

CARMEL, IN 46032

SPECIFIC DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

NOTICE: IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT 1'MF POWERS YOU ARE GRANTING TO YOUR AGENT AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT IN THIS DOCUMEN'I OF TAIN COMPETENT LEGAL ADVICE. YOU MAY REVOKE THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IF YOU LATEK W'SH TO DO SO.

I, Helen M. Lewis, whose address is 10408 Windemere Blvd., Carmel, IN 40032, appoint Gregory J. Cagnassola, Esq. of Defur Voran LLP, whose address is 8409 Fishers Centre Drive, Fishers. IN 46038; (317) 585-8085, as my agent and attorney-in-fact ("Agent") to act for me in any lawful way with respect to "pplying for and consummating financial transactions involving the Property (described below).

1. PROPERTY

The Property is described as:

Unit 2109 of the Metropolitan Tower Condominiums

and has an address of Metropolitan Tower Condominiums, 310 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, IL 60604

2. AGENT'S AUTHORITY

(YOU MUST CROSS OUT ALL POWERS YOU WISH TO WITHHOLD FROM YOUR AGENT)

Specific Durable Power of Attorney 1U015-XX (07/05) gsg

Page 1 of 3

Near North National Tath 222 N. LaSalle Chicago, IL 60601

01071389 (D) 3294 NWIT

0819205026 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I hereby authorize my Agent to do all acts necessary to obtain financing and pledge the Property as security on my behalf for the following purposes:

Purchase the Property
Refinance to pay off existing liens on the Property
Construct a new dwelling on the Property
Improve, alter or repair the Property
Withdraw cash equity from the Property
Establish a line of credit with the equity in the Property

3. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

VA Loap An the event my Agent applies for a loan on my behalf that is guaranteed by the Department of
Veterans Arreirs: (1) all or a portion of my entitlement may be used; (2) if this is a purchase transaction, the
price of the P.o. erty is \$; (3) the amount of the loan to be secured by the Property is
; and (4) I intend to use and occupy the Property as my home. My Agent is
authorized to sign the loan application, receive federal-, state- and investor required disclosures, and sign all
documents necessary to consummate the loan on my behalf.

FHA Loan: I intend to use and occupy the Property as my home. My Agent is authorized to sign the loan application (only if I am incapally ated), receive federal-, state and investor-required disclosures, and sign all documents necessary to consummate the loan on my behalf.

Conventional Loan: My Agent is authorized to sign the loan application, receive federal-, state- and investor-required disclosures, and sign all documents recessary to consummate the loan on my behalf.

4. GENERAL PROVISIONS

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY AND WILL CONTINUE UNTIL IT IS REVOKED BY ME. Any third party who receives a copy of this Power of Attorney may act under it. Revocation of this Power of Attorney is not effective as to a initial party until the third party receives actual notice of the revocation. I agree to indemnify the third party for any claims that arise against the third party due to reliance on this Power of Attorney.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT AFFECTED BY MY SUPSEQUENT DISABILITY OR INCAPACITY.

I HEREBY RATIFY AND CONFIRM ALL THAT MY AGENT MAY LAWFULLY DO OR CAUSE TO BE DONE BY VIRTUE OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY AND THE RIGHTS, POWERS AND AUTHORITY GRANTED HEREIN.

M (23-08)

Principa

Dat

Winess

ATTENTION NOTARY PUBLIC: If the acknowledgment below does not meet the statutory requirements of your authorizing state, complete a proper acknowledgment on a separate sheet of paper and attach it to this document.

Specific Durable Power of Attorney 1U015-XX (07/05) gsg

Page 2 of 3

⁻0819205026 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF IN MOMOL		
COUNTY OF HAMILTON		
Before me, on this day personally appeared	ed Helen M. Les	NiS
known to me (or proved to me on the oath	of Andela M. Con	inor
or through IN. Drivers Licen	1se) to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument an	nd acknowledged to me that s/he	e executed the same for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed.		
DIANA VALLONE Hamilton County Ay Commission Expires Aug ist 3, 2011	Notary Public	Ille

WARNING TO AGENT: THE AGENT AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, BY ACCEPTING OR ACTING UNDER THE APPOINTMENT, ASSUMIS THE FIDUCIARY AND OTHER LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF AN AGENT.

0819205026 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

PARCEL 1:

UNIT 2109, TOGETHER WITH THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE STORAGE SPACE S21-J, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT(S), AND PARKING SPACE UNIT P6-40, ALL IN THE METROPOLITAN TOWER CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE METROPOLITAN TOWER CONDOMINIUM, WHICH PLAT OF SURVEY DELINEATES PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE:

THAT PART OF LC S 1 THROUGH 5 AND THE NORTH-SOUTH 10-FOOT PRIVATE ALLEY IN THE SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 8 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 15 ADDITION TO CHICAGO (SUPERIOR COURT DECREE ENTERLD APRIL 8, 1871) TOGETHER WITH LOTS 4 AND 5 IN BLOCK 8 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 15 ADDITION 70 CHICAGO, ALL IN SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED DECEMBER 17, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0735103078, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH SUCH UNITS' UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2:

PERPETUAL, RECIPROCAL EASEMENT BENEFITING PARCEL 1 FOR CAISSONS TO BE CENTERED ON THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LOTS 4 AND 5 IN BLOCK 8 CREATED BY AGREEMENT DATED MAY 1, 1923 BETWEEN SIMON W. STRAUS AND CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NUMBER 11227, RECORDED DECEMBER 26, 1924 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 8718964.

PARCEL 3:

PERPETUAL EASEMENT BENEFITING PARCEL 1 CREATED BY RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 4, 1977 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24180486, TO USE OIL TANKS AND RELATED PIPING LINES AND CONDUITS LOCATED IN THE CNA BUILDINGS. AS THEREIN DEFINED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE STORAGE OF FUEL OIL AND FOR ENTRY UPON AND FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR MEN, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO THE EXTENT REASONABLY NECESSARY IN THE PERFORMANCE OF OIL TANK MAINTENANCE, AS THEREIN DEFINED.

PARCEL 4:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED DECEMBER 17, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0735103077, AS AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED FEBRUARY 14, 2008 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0804531073 OVER THE LAND DESCRIBED THEREIN, AS MORE PARTICULARLY GRANTED, DEFINED AND DESCRIBED THEREIN.

PINS 17-15-107-051, 052,053,055,062,067